

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Hon. Pat M. Donofrio, P.J., Hon. Henry William Saad, Hon. Kathleen Jansen

RONNISCH CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC.,
a Michigan corporation,

Supreme Court No. 150029

Appellee,

v.

LOFTS ON THE NINE, LLC, a Michigan limited
liability company, et al.,

Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL OF APPELLANT LOFTS ON THE NINE

*****ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED*****

Ronald L. Cornell, Jr. (P46860)
David F. Hansma (P71056)
Jonathan H. Schwartz (P70819)
Seyburn Kahn
Attorneys for Lofts on the Nine, LLC
2000 Town Center, Ste. 1500
Southfield, Michigan 48075
(248) 353-7620

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Introduction.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Liberal Construction of the Act does not Override the Statutory Requirements.....	1
II. RCG’s Attempts to Distinguish <i>Decina</i> Fail	2
III. RCG Confuses a “Perfected” Lien with an Adjudicated Lien under the Act.....	4
IV. This Court Should Not Rule on the Reasonableness of RCG’s Attorneys’ Fees.....	5
V. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion is Contrary to Michigan Public Policy Favoring Arbitration.....	5
CONCLUSION.....	7

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Fast Air, Inc v Knight</i> , 235 Mich App 541; 599 NW2d 489 (1999).....	5
<i>GC Timmis & Co v Guardian Alarm Co</i> , 468 Mich 416 (2003)	2
<i>HA Smith Lumber & Hardware Co v Decina</i> , 480 Mich 987; 742 NW2d 120 (2007).....	1, 2, 3, 7
<i>HA Smith Lumber & Hardware Co v Decina</i> , 265 Mich App 380; 695 NW2d 347 (2005).....	2
<i>Sacchetti v Recreation Co</i> , 304 Mich 185 (1943)	4
<i>Schuster Const Servs v Painia Dev Corp</i> , 251 Mich App 227; 651 NW2d 749 (2002).....	5
<i>Superior Products Co v Merucci Bros, Inc</i> , 107 Mich App 153 (1981).....	4
 <u>Statutes</u>	
MCL 570.1118(2)	1, 2, 3
MCL 570.1203(1)	3
